

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No. 4289/2024

M/s Gabbu Construction Company

-----Petitioner

Versus

The State Of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s)	:	Mr. Banwari Lal Sharma
For Respondent(s)	:	Mr. Pranav Bhansali for Ms. Mahi Yadav, AAG

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL KUMAR UPMAN

Order

08/08/2024

Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that in the first round of litigation, petitioner was directed to approach the Standing Committee for Settlement of Dispute. In pursuance of directions issued by this Court in first round of litigation, dispute was raised before Standing Committee. Vide order dated 22.12.2023, it was decided by the committee that dispute arose due to financial irregularities made by the departmental officers/Standing Committee for Settlement of Dispute have no locus standi in the said dispute, therefore, matter cannot be decided by the committee. It is further submitted that in view of above, petitioner had no option but to approach this Court by filing of this writ petition.

In view of above, issue notice to the respondents through both the processes. Rule is made returnable within a period of ten weeks.

Notice of ordinary post be given 'dasti' to counsel for the petitioner.

Additionally, counsel for the petitioner is permitted to serve copy of this writ petition in the office of Ms. Mahi Yadav, AAG, who usually represents respondent department.

Requisites be filed within a period of two weeks failing which, this petition shall stand dismissed automatically without further reference to the Bench.

If this order is complied within time frame, list after ten weeks.

(ANIL KUMAR UPMAN),J